
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Pete Martens, Committee 
Manager Planning & Regulatory on 01432 260248 or e-mail 
pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 9 September 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & Regulatory 

Tel: 01432 260248 

Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE 
  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor DJ Benjamin  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor SPA Daniels  
Councillor JHR Goodwin  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor PJ McCaull  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor J Woodward  

 
  

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  9 September 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 2  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th July, 2009.  
   
5. PROPOSED CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY   3 - 32  
   
 To consider introducing a Charitable Collection Policy for Herefordshire.  
   
6. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   33 - 34  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting.  
   
7. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 9.5   
35 - 42  

   
 To consider an application to reinstate a vehicle licence.  
   
8. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 3.3B   
43 - 50  

   
 To consider an application to reinstate a vehicle licence.  
   
9. APPLICATION TO CONVERT TWO HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES TO 

PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES AND THEREFORE  DEVIATE FROM 
CONDITION 3.3   

51 - 58  

   
 To consider an application to convert vehicles. 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or 
are likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act, as indicated below 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 

 

10. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND 
PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976[8] COMMITTTEE REPORT 
HERBERT 8.9.09   

59 - 64  

   
 To consider a matter regarding a driver.   
   
11. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – 

TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND 
PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER’S LICENCE. LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

65 - 72  

   
 To consider a matter regarding the holder of a driver’s licence.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect backg
[...]
 an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 11 August 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Brig P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, PGH Cutter, JHR Goodwin, RC Hunt, 

PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 
 

  
  
  
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor   
SPA Daniels. 
 
 

21. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes present at the meeting. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

23. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th July, 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the following item to ensure that 
Officers and applicants received a fair hearing. 
 

25. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely not to be, 
open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 

RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act. 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

26. INCIDENT REGARDING THE HOLDER OF A DUAL HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
 
The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 7 and provided the Committee with 
the circumstances which had given rise to a dual Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s 
licence being suspended.  The driver had been remanded in custody but she had not 
received any further information from the police about the matter. In view of the 
circumstances, the Committee felt that it was inappropriate to take any further action 
until the outcome of any legal proceedings was known. 
 

RESOLVED 

That consideration of the matter be deferred until the out come of any legal 
proceedings was known and that in the meantime, the suspension of the hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers licence continues to remain in force. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

2



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs on (01432) 383542 
  

5Newreportpolicy89090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  REPORT BY HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
& TRADING STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To consider introducing a Charitable Collection Policy for Herefordshire 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Committee 

 (a) approve the attached draft Charitable Collection Policy for Herefordshire; 

Key Points Summary 

• The Charities Act 2006 came into effect on 1 April 2009. 

• It replaced a variety of existing legislation which deals with the regulation of charitable 
collections in public places. 

• The Act does not require a policy, but in order to demonstrate fairness and consistency it is 
considered both good practice and appropriate to have a policy in place. 

• The Ombudsman advised we should have a policy following a complaint from a refused 
applicant. 

Alternative Options 

1 If the policy is rejected the Council leaves itself open for criticism from the Ombudsman if a 
complaint is made in the future.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

3



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Charities Act 2006, and helps protect the public from 
undue inconvenience. 

Introduction and Background 

3. The Charities Act 2006 requires any person proposing to promote a collection in a public place 
to apply to the local authority for a permit.  A Local Authority may issue or refuse a permit.  
The grounds for refusal would be if it caused undue inconvenience to the public in relation to 
the bulleted points below.  If it issues a permit it may attach such conditions specifying:- 

The day of the week, date, time or frequency of the collection 
The locality or localities in which the collection may be conducted 
To regulate the matter in which the collection may be conducted 
Any prescribed conditions. 
 
The policy was created as a result of advice from an Ombudsman complaint. 
 
   

Key Considerations 
4 The Council has been responsible for authorising house to house collections and street 

collections (known collectively as “charitable collections”) for many years.  Although the 
Council has some informal guidelines on who the licences and permits should be issued to 
and in what circumstances, it has never had a formal policy.   

Community Impact 

5 Adoption of this policy forms a level playing field across the whole County. 

Financial Implications 

6 None noted. 

Legal Implications 

7. Street Collections :- there are no stat
[...]
 

information provided upon request;  

ii. Any comments received from the Police, the Charity Commission, other local 
authorities, etc;  

iii. The organisation’s past conduct and the integrity of its collection activities etc., 
where known, when undertaking collections in the District or in other Districts; 

iv. Whether the person applying for the licence is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence;  

v. Whether the organisation/its objectives may be considered to be charitable in 
character; 

vi. Whether a particular collection is considered to be in the public interest; 

vii. The organisation’s connection to the local community; 

viii. How the organisation’s work meets the Council’s objectives for the District; 

ix. The Council’s street collection policy and regulations; and  

x. Any other relevant considerations 

 The Council will then either: 

i. Issue a permit specifying the requested date and location; or  

11



Herefordshire Council                                     Joint Guidance and Policies for Charitable Collections 
 

February 2009                                                                                                               Version 0.01 

4 

ii. Refuse to issue a permit on certain grounds  

3. Street Collections Policy 
 
Introduction 
 

3.1 This part of the document sets out how the Council will deal with charitable 
organisations that wish to collect monies or sell articles for charitable or other purposes 
in streets and public places. 

 
3.2 Definition of “charity”, “charitable purpose” and “promoters” 

Meaning of “charity” 

For the purposes of the law of England and Wales, “charity” means an institution which 

a) is established for charitable purposes only, and 

b) falls to be subject to the control of the High Court in the exercise of its 
jurisdiction with respect to charities. 

Meaning of “charitable purpose” 

 
c) the prevention of relief of poverty; 

d) the advancement of education; 

e) the advan
[...]
Council does not control collections where pledges are collected for direct 
debit donations (clipboard collectors or ‘chuggers’) because they do not collect 
actual money and there are no legal provisions for collections of this type at 
present.  

 

15



Herefordshire Council                                     Joint Guidance and Policies for Charitable Collections 
 

February 2009                                                                                                               Version 0.01 

8 

 
Approval of the Application – Issue of Street Collection Permit 
 

3.9 On approving the application, a Street Collection Permit will be issued to the applicant 
along with: 
i. A copy of the Council’s Conditions/Regulations for a street collection which must 

be adhered to during and after collections; and  

ii. A copy of the street collections Form of Statement/Returns Form which must be 
completed not later than one month from the collection date 

3.10 As a second option on approval of the application, the Council may impose a number 
of conditions, such as:   

i. specifying the date, time or frequency of the collection;  

ii. Specifying the area within which the collection is to take place;  

iii. Specifying the form of collection boxes, other containers and any other articles 
to be used; and  

iv. Specifying any other restriction relating to the circumstances and conduct of the 
collection.  

After a Collection – Submission of Form of Statement 
 

3.11 Attention is drawn to section 16 of the regulations which sets out the procedure for 
submission of a statement of income and expenditure (certified by the applicant and 
either an accountant or an independent person of good standing acceptable to the 
Council) etc.  All items required under this regulation must be submitted within one 
month of the date of collection and it is essential that this time scale be adhered to.  
Failure to apply may prejudice any future applications. 
 
Duration
[...]
y of State, as the case may be. 

DEFINITIONS 
 

6. “Charitable Purpose” means any charitable, benevolent, or philanthropic purpose. 

“Collection” means an appeal to the public, made by means of visits from house to 
house, to give, whether for consideration or not, money or other property; and 
“Collector” means a person who makes the appeal in the course of such visits. 
 
“House” includes a place of business. 
“Proceeds” means in relation to a collection, all money and all other property given, 
whether for consideration or not, in responses to the appeal. 
 
“Promoter” means a person who causes others to act as collectors for the purposes of 
the collection.    
 
The promoter of a collection must, within one month of the expiry of the licence, furnish 
an account of the collection in the form prescribed to the licensing authority or the 
Secretary of State, as the case may be. 
 

27



Herefordshire Council                                     Joint Guidance and Policies for Charitable Collections 
 

February 2009                                                                                                               Version 0.01 

20 

Data Protection Act 1998: Herefordshire Council is registered with the Data Protection 
Act 1998 for the purpose of processing personal data in the performance of its 
legitimate business.  Any information held by the Council will be processed in 
compliance with the principles set out in the Act. If you have concerns about the 
processing of your personal data by the Council you may contact the Council’s Data 
Protection Officer: Data Protection Officer, Legal Services, Herefordshire Council, 
Brockington 35 Hafod Road, Hereford HR1 1SH 

28



Herefordshire Council                                     Joint Guidance and Policies for Charitable Collections 
 

February 2009                                                                                                               Version 0.01 

21 

 

Appendix A: Moni
[...]
Reason for rejection: It is difficult to envisage what other decision could be reached. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 In view of the fact that this was an oversight on the part of the applicant it is considered 
appropriate that the application on this occasion should be granted. 

Introduction and Background 

3. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable conditions for the 
regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.   

The standard licence conditions were approved at Regulatory Committee on the 18th 
December 2007. 

Standard condition number 9.5 states: - 
‘All applications received after the date of expiry will be treated as grants and not renewals 
and the appropriate conditions and fees will apply’. 

Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable conditions for the 
regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.   

The standard licence conditions (Appendix 1) were approved at Regulatory Committee on the 
18th December 2007. 

This Authority previously licensed a Citroen C5  registration number MA02 XKD on Plate 
No.H017, which was first registered on 30 April 2002. 

36



 
On 17 June 2009  and 29 July 2009 the Licensing Team wrote to Mr Davies advising him that 
this vehicle plate would expire on 1st August 2009. (Appendix 2). There is no mandatory 
requirement for the Licensing Team to do this.   
 
No application was received from Mr Davies and accordingly the plate expired on 1 August 
2009. 
 
On 4 August 2009 (3 days after expiry) an application (Appendix 3) was brought into the Bath 
Street Offices by Mr Davies to licence the vehicle.  A licensing team member advised that as 
the application was late, the matter would have to be considered by Regulatory
[...]
tions open to the Committee to resolve the application. 
Disadvantages: There are no clear directions from the Head of Environmental Health & 
Trading standards in respect of the application. 
Reason for rejection: It is difficult to envisage what other decision could be reached. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 In view of the fact that this was an oversight on the part of the applicant it is felt to be 
appropriate that the application on this occasion should be granted. 

Introduction and Background 

3. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable conditions for the 
regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.   

The standard licence conditions were approved at Regulatory Committee on the 18th 
December 2007. 

Standard condition number 3.3b states: - 
a) The replacement vehicle shall be no more than 2 years older than the outgoing 

vehicle, and have at least 30,000 less miles on the clock.  All vehicles must be 
replaced at 8 years for non wheel chair and 15 years for wheel chair access 
vehicles. 

 

Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable conditions for the 
regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.   

The standard licence conditions (Appendix 1) were approved at Regulatory Committee on the 
18th December 2007. 

44



This Authority previously licensed a Vauxhall Vectra saloon registration number KJ51 YDM on 
Plate No.H334, which was first registered on 16 September 2001. 
 
The last recorded mileage was 100,431 
 
On 7 August 2009 an application was made (Appendix 2).  When the compliance certificate 
document was seen by a member of the Licensing team the Licensing Assistant explained that 
the proposed vehicle had 149,450 on the clock and did not therefore meet the criteria detailed 
by condition 3.3b.  
 
A temporary licence was issued for the existing vehicle until the matter was decided by this 
committee. The plate expires at midnight tonight.  
 
The application therefore is to grant new plate to the previously licensed vehicle.  

 

Key Considerations 

4 Whether or not in the given circumstances the application should be granted outside the 
standard conditions.  

Community Impact 

5. It is felt that any decision made will have very little or no impact on the community.  

Financial Implications 

6 Not applicable 

Legal Implications 

7 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 there is a right of appeal to 
a Magistrates Court within 21 days of notification of the decision being served on the applicant.  

Appendices 

8 Appendix 1 – Copy of standard licence conditions  

Appendix 2 – Copy of application 

Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

45



46



47



48



49



50



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Berrow – Licensing Officer on (01432) 383325 
  

10CommitteeReportHufton89090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO CONVERT TWO HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE LICENCES TO PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENCES AND THEREFORE  DEVIATE 
FROM CONDITION 3.3(a) 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  REPORT BY HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
& TRADING STANDARDS  

ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open – if exempt please see Schedule 12A for the description of exempt 
information (see * at the bottom of this guidance note).  You should put as much information 
as possible in the open part of the report with exempt information submitted only where 
necessary 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To decide whether or not to allow Mr Hufton to convert two Hackney Carriages
[...]
TIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 9.5
	[8] Scan 2_PR Davies

	8 APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 3.3B
	[9] Scan 3_BM Kaye

	9 APPLICATION TO CONVERT TWO HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES TO PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES AND THEREFORE  DEVIATE FROM CONDITION 3.3
	[10] Scan 4_DJ Hufton

	10 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER™S LICENCE Œ TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976[8] Committtee Report Herbert 8.9.09
	[8] Scan 1_WP Herbert

	11 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER™S LICENCE Œ TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER™S LICENCE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	[11] Scan 5_S Cresswell




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Wednesday 9 September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Brig P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, SPA Daniels, DW Greenow, RC Hunt, 

PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor PGH Cutter. 
 
 

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor DW Greenow was appointed named substitute for Councillor PGH Cutter. 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor JD Woodward declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute No. 33 and 
left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor A Seldon declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9 (Minute No. 34) 
 

30. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th August, 2009 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

31. PROPOSED CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager presented his report about a proposed Charitable 
Collection Policy for Herefordshire. He said that The Charities Act 2006 had come into effect 
on 1 April 2009 and had replaced a variety of legislation which dealt with the regulation of 
charitable collections in public places.  Although the Act did not require a Licensing Authority 
to have a policy for collections, in order to demonstrate fairness and consistency it was 
considered to be good practice and appropriate to have a policy in place.  Advice from the 
Local Government Ombudsman following his investigation of a complaint about a refused 
application was also that there should be a policy in place. He presented details about the 
proposed policy and informed the Committee about the responses which had been received 
from those who had been consulted internally and externally. 

The Committee discussed the policy and some Members questioned if it may be too 
prescriptive. The Licensing assistant said that the Policy would provide considerable 
guidance and information for charitable organisations and also help to regulate and control 
collections that were held each week so that the public was not faced with an unacceptable 



 

number.  The Committee agreed with the proposals as set out in the report. 

RESOLVED THAT 

the Charitable Collection Policy for Herefordshire set out in the report of the 
Assistant Director Environmental and Culture be approved. 
 
 

32. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the following items to ensure that 
Officers and applicants received a fair hearing. 
 
 

33. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 9.5   
 
The Licensing Assistant introduced a report about an application from Mr PR Davies to 
renew a hackney carriage vehicle licence outside the Councils standard condition 9.5. 
which stipulated that an application for the renewal of a vehicle license after it had 
expired would be treated as a new application.  She said that Mr Davies’s licence had 
expired on 1st August 2009 and that he had applied to renew it on 4th August.  Mr 
Davies had been granted a temporary renewal until midnight on the day of the 
Regulatory Committee meeting.  Mr Davies said that he had started the process for 
renewal in advance of the expiry date but that arranging for his vehicle to be inspected at 
the Council’s testing centre and then submitting the paperwork to the Licensing Section 
had led to a small delay. 
Having considered the matter, the Committee decided that in view of the short time that 
had elapsed between expiry of the licence and the application made by Mr Davies, the 
licence could be renewed. He was however reminded to be more timely with his 
applications in future to allow sufficient time for the vehicle to be tested and the 
paperwork to be processed.   

RESOLVED THAT: 

an application from Mr Davies to deviate from the standard condition number 9.5, 
for the renewal of Hackney Carriage Licence No. H017 in respect of Citroen C5 
registration number HA02 XKD, be approved.  
 
 

34. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 3.3B   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager introduced a report about an application from 
Mr BM Kaye to renew a hackney carriage hire vehicle licence and transfer it to another 
vehicle outside the Councils standard condition 3.3b. The condition  stipulated that a 
replacement vehicle should be no more than 2 years older than the outgoing vehicle, 
and have at least 30,000 less miles on the clock.  Mr Kaye’s outgoing vehicle had a last 
recorded mileage of 100,431 but the proposed replacement had a mileage of 149,450 
and therefore did not therefore meet the licensing criteria.  
 
Mr J Jones the Chairman of Herefordshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Association further explained the details of Mr Kaye’s application.  Having considered 
the matter, the Committee decided that in view of the particular circumstances involved, 
Mr Kaye’s application could be approved but that he needed to be more mindful of the 
Council’s licensing conditions in the future.  The Committee refused a request to 
reimburse the fee charged for the application to be brought before it. 



 

RESOLVED THAT: 

an application from Mr BM Kaye to vary from standard condition no. 3.3b 
regarding the transfer of Hackney Carriage Licence No. H334 to Ford Mondeo FE 
53 HNL, be approved.  
 
 

35. APPLICATION TO CONVERT TWO HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES TO PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCES AND THEREFORE  DEVIATE FROM CONDITION 3.3   
 
The Licensing Assistant introduced a report about an application from Mr DJ Hufton to 
convert two hackney carriage vehicle licences to private hire vehicle licences. A letter 
from Mr Hufton in support of his application was also circulated to the Committee at the 
meeting. There were issues regarding wheelchair accessibility and age of vehicles if the 
licences were transferred, which needed to be considered by the Committee. 
Mr Hufton explained that he now only needed the licence for his Volkswagen Caravelle 
minibus to be changed from hackney carriage to private hire.  The vehicle had provision 
for wheelchair access when required but the nature of his business had changed more 
towards pre-arranged bookings, mainly for corporate and wedding functions. On such 
events the clients did not want to have vehicles with hackney carriage signs in the 
background of photographs, and changing the vehicle to private hire would overcome 
this.   
Having considered all the implications of the application, the Committee felt that there 
was some flexibility within the licensing conditions to allow for the licence to be changed 
in respect of the one vehicle.  The Committee refused a request to reimburse the fee 
charged for the application to be brought before it. 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 

an application from Mr DJ Hufton to convert hackney carriage vehicle licence No. 
H129 in respect of Volkswagen Caravelle H4 FTY, be approved.  
 
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or are likely not 
to be, open to the public and press at the time they are considered. 
 

RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
 

36. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976[8] COMMITTTEE REPORT HERBERT 8.9.09   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager referred to agenda item No. 10 and provided 
the Committee with the circumstances which had given rise to a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence holder receiving a conviction.  The licence holder 
had informed the Council about the matter and had voluntarily surrendered his driver 
licence and badge.  The driver gave a full explanation to the Committee about the events 
which had led to him receiving a conviction. 
  
Having considered all of the facts put forward about the matter, the Committee was 
satisfied that the driver was a fit and proper person under the meaning of the Local 



 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that his licence should be 
reinstated.   
 
 

37. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER’S LICENCE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
 
The Licensing Assistant referred to agenda item No. 11 and provided the Committee 
with details of the circumstances which had given rise to an applicant for a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence holder receiving a caution.  The applicant provided 
the Committee with an account of the incident from his perspective and said that he had 
not appreciated the legal standing of a caution and had therefore not declared it on his 
application form. 
  
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the applicant and the officers about the 
matter, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person under 
the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that his 
application for a drivers licence should be granted.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.12 pm CHAIRMAN 


